© 00 N o O B~ W N e

e e el o i o e
~N o 0O~ W N B O

DR-1

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
2010 Legislative Session

Resolution No. CR-71-2010

Proposed by The Chairman (by request — County Executive)

Introduced by  Council Members Dernoga, Dean, Bland, Turner, Exum, Knotts, Olson,

Campos and Harrison

Date of Introduction July 13, 2010

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION concerning
A Supplementary Appropriation of Federal, State and Other Funds
For the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of $444,000 to the
Department of Housing and Community Development.

WHEREAS, CB-19-2009, as amended, adopted and enacted the Annual Budget and
Appropriation Ordinance of Prince George’s County for Fiscal Year 2010, which set forth the
amount of grant funds to be appropriated; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 815 of the Charter of Prince George’s County, Maryland,
the County Council upon recommendation of the County Executive, may, by resolution, make
additional or supplementary appropriations from Federal, State or private grants which were not
included in the budget for the current fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, additional grant revenues have been received; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has duly recommended that supplementary
appropriations be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's
County, Maryland, that the Fiscal Year 2010 Approved Current Expense Budget, Federal
Programs Section, is revised by supplementary appropriations as follows:



CR-71-2010 (DR-1)

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (DHCD)

2010 Approved  Adjustments

Budget

Neighborhood Conservation Initiative (NCI)
Total Outside Sources $2,000,000
Federal $2,000,000
State 0
Other 0
County Cash 0
Total Program Spending $2,000,000
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DHCD
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,
OUTSIDE SOURCES $240,177,914
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,
COUNTY CASH $6,392,546

$246,570,460

TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS

$400,000
0
$400,000
0
$44,000
$444,000

$444,000

$400,000

$44,000

$444,000

2010 Revised

Budget

$2,400,000
0
$400,000
0
$44,000
$2,444,000

$240,577,914

$6,436,546

$247,014,460



CR-71-2010 (DR-1)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon the date of
adoption.
Adopted this 13th day of July, 2010.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY:

Thomas E. Dernoga
Chair

ATTEST:

Redis C. Floyd
Clerk of the Council



CR-71-2010 (DR-1)

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS

Department of Housing and Community Development

Neighborhood Conservation Initiative, $400,000 in additional grant funding provided by the
Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development and County resources of
$44,000 will be used to provide downpayment assistance to qualified homebuyers purchasing

foreclosed properties in targeted zip codes.



