COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2010 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-71-2010		
Proposed by	The Chairman (by request – County Executive)		
Introduced by	Council Members Dernoga, Dean, Bland, Turner, Exum, Knotts, Olson,		
·	Campos and Harrison		
Date of Introduc	tion July 13, 2010		

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17 A Supplementary Appropriation of Federal, State and Other Funds For the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of \$444,000 to the Department of Housing and Community Development.

WHEREAS, CB-19-2009, as amended, adopted and enacted the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of Prince George's County for Fiscal Year 2010, which set forth the amount of grant funds to be appropriated; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 815 of the Charter of Prince George's County, Maryland, the County Council upon recommendation of the County Executive, may, by resolution, make additional or supplementary appropriations from Federal, State or private grants which were not included in the budget for the current fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, additional grant revenues have been received; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has duly recommended that supplementary appropriations be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Fiscal Year 2010 Approved Current Expense Budget, Federal Programs Section, is revised by supplementary appropriations as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (DHCD)

	2010 Approved Budget	Adjustments	2010 Revised Budget
Neighborhood Conservation Initiative (NCI)			
Total Outside Sources	\$2,000,000	\$400,000	\$2,400,000
Federal	\$2,000,000	0	0
State	0	\$400,000	\$400,000
Other	0	0	0
County Cash	0	\$44,000	\$44,000
Total Program Spending	\$2,000,000	\$444,000	\$2,444,000
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DHCD		\$444,000	
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS, OUTSIDE SOURCES	\$240,177,914	\$400,000	\$240,577,914
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS, COUNTY CASH	\$6,392,546	\$44,000	\$6,436,546
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS	\$246,570,460	\$444,000	\$247,014,460

1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon the date of			
2	adoption.			
	Adopted this 13th day of July, 2010.			
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND			
	BY: Thomas E. Dernoga Chair			
	ATTEST:			
	Redis C. Floyd			
	Clerk of the Council			

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS

Department of Housing and Community Development

Neighborhood Conservation Initiative, \$400,000 in additional grant funding provided by the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development and County resources of \$44,000 will be used to provide downpayment assistance to qualified homebuyers purchasing foreclosed properties in targeted zip codes.